ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN
PLOT NO. 4, CHUNOKOLLI,

SHAILASHREE VIHAR, CHANDRASEKHARPUR,

Present

BHUBANESWAR-751021

sestesiesteskesksi sk sesfesteck

Shri U. N. Behera, Chairperson
Shri A. K. Das, Member
Shri S. K. Parhi, Member

CASE NOSs. 66, 67, 68 & 69 of 2016

DATE OF HEARING ¢ 14.02.2017 (NESCO Utility),

10.02.2017 (WESCO Utility),
09.02.2017 (SOUTHCO Utility) &
16.02.2017 (CESU)

DATE OF ORDER ¢ 23.03.2017

IN THE MATTER OF:

Applications of Distribution Utilities (NESCO Utility,
WESCO Utility, SOUTHCO Utility & CESU) for approval
of their Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling
Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff for the FY 2017-18 under
Sections 62 & 64 and other applied provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with relevant provisions of
OERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of
Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and
OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and other
Tariff related matters.

AND

CASE NOs. 70, 71, 72 & 73 of 2016

DATE OF HEARING ¢ 18.02.2017

IN THE MATTER OF:

Applications under Section 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003
read with Regulations 4 (1) (xiv), 2 (vii) & 3 (vi) of the
OERC (Determination of Open Access Charges)
Regulations, 2006 and other enabling provisions of the
OERC (Terms and Conditions of Open Access)
Regulations, 2005 of DISCOMs namely NESCO, WESCO,
SOUTHCO & CESU for approval of wheeling charges,
surcharges and additional surcharges for FY 2017-18.

ORDER

The Distribution Utilities in Odisha namely NESCO Utility, WESCO Utility,
SOUTHCO Utility and CESU are carrying out the business of distribution and retail



supply of electricity in their licensed areas as detailed below:

Table — 1
SI. Name of Licensed Areas (Districts) % age area of

No. | DISCOMS the State

1. NESCO Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, Bhadrak, Balasore and major part 18.0
Utility of Jajpur.

2. WESCO Sambalpur, Sundargarh, Bolangir, Bargarh, Deogarh, 32.3
Utility Nuapara, Kalahandi, Sonepur and Jharsuguda.

3. SOUTHCO | Ganjam, Gajapati, Kandhamal, Boudh, Rayagada, 30.8
Utility Koraput, Nawarangpur and Malkanagiri.

4. CESU Puri, Khurda, Nayagarh, Cuttack, Denkanal, 18.9

Jagatsinghpur, Angul, Kendrapara and some part of Jajpur.
Odisha Total 100.0

The Commission initiated proceedings on the filing of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR), Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff Applications (RST)
for FY 2017-18 of these Distribution Utilities under relevant provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003. By this common Order, the Commission considers aforesaid
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling Tariff and RST applications of

the above mentioned Distribution Utilities and other related tariff matters.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY (PARA 2 TO 17)

2.

The Commission vide order dated 04.03.2015 in Suo Motu proceeding Case No.
55/2013 have revoked the licenses granted to NESCO, WESCO & SOUTHCO u/Sec.
19 of the Electricity Act, 2003 due to failure in meeting license requirements and have
appointed the CMD, GRIDCO Limited as the Administrator under Section 20 (d) of
the said Act, 2003 and vests the management and control of NESCO, WESCO &
SOUTHCO Utilities along with their assets, interests and rights with the Chairman-
cum-Managing Director, GRIDCO Limited in order to ensure the maintenance of
continued supply of electricity in the Northern, Western and Southern Zone in the
interest of consumers. Presently another DISCOM CESU is being managed through a
Scheme as per Section 22 (1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 due to exit of AES.

As per OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Terms and
Conditions for determination of Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations,
2014 the Distribution Utilities i.e. NESCO Utility, WESCO Utility , SOUTHCO
Utility and CESU have filed their Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling
Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff Application (RST) for FY 2017-18 on or before 30th

November.




The said Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling Tariff & Retail Supply
Tariff applications were duly scrutinized and registered as Case Nos.66/2016
(NESCO Utility), 67/2016 (WESCO Utility), 68//2016 (SOUTHCO Utility), and
69/2016 (CESU) respectively.

As per the direction of the Commission, applicants have published the Aggregate
Revenue Requirement (ARR), Wheeling & RST tariff Applications in the prescribed
formats in the leading and widely circulated Odia and English newspaper in their area
of supply in order to invite objections/suggestions from the general public and also
posted in the Commission’s website www.orierc.org including the website of the
Distribution Utilities respectively. The Commission had also directed the applicants to

file their respective rejoinder to the objections filed by the all the objectors.

In response to the said public notices, the Commission received objections/
suggestions from the following persons/ associations/ institutions/ organizations as

mentioned below against each of the respective distribution licensees:
On NESCO Utility’s application: -

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VSS
Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., Swati Villa,
Surya Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-753012, (3) M/s. Tata Steel Limited, Plot No. 273,
Bhouma Nagar, Unit-IV, Bhubaneswar, (4) M/s. Ferro Alloys Corporation Limited,
GD-02/10, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023, (5) Shri Prabhakar Dora,
Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Line, Co-Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist. Rayagada-
765001, (6) Shri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/o Jachindranath
Mohapatra, Plot No. L-II/68, SRIT Colony, Budharaja, Ps- Ainthapali, Dist-
Sambalpur-768004,(7) Babuli Sahoo, At-Balipatna, Po-Samantarapur, Via-Kabirapur,
Dist-Jajpur-755009, (8) Shri Devashis Mahanti, President, North Odisha Chamber of
Commerce and Industry (NOCCI), Ganeswarapur Industrial Estate, Januganj,
Balasore-756019, (9) M/s Emami Paper Mills Limited, Balgopalpur, Rasulpur, Dist-
Balasore-756020, (10) M/s. Visa Steel Limited, Regd. Office, VISA House, 11
Ekamra Kanan, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751015, (11) Shri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy,
Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot No.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneswar-751012, (12) Shri Nilambar Mishra, M/s. Orissa Consumer
Association, Balasore Chapter (Consumer Counsel), At/Po-Rudhunga, Via/Ps-



Simulia, Dist-Balasore-756126, (13) Shri R. P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer &
Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13, (14)
M/s. Balasore Alloys Limited, Balgopalpur, Balasore-756020, (15) M/s. Facor Power
Limited, At/Po.- Randia, Dist-Bhadrak-756135, (16) M/s. IDCOL Ferro Chrome &
Alloys Limited, Ferro Chrome Project, Jajpur Road, Dist-Jajpur-755020, (17) Shri
Prasahna Kumar Mishra, S/o-Ainthu Mishra, At/Po-Tukuna, Keonjhar-758020, (18)
Shri Prashanta Kumar Das, S/o. Late Birendra Kumar Das, 204, Sunamani Apartment,
Tala Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (19) Shri Biswaranjan Behera, S/o-Late
Bhaskara Behera, At-Maguragardia, Po-Bari, Via/Ps-Simulia, Dist-Balasore-
756126.(20) Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group (Consumer Counsel), Amrita Clinic,
Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India.

All the above named objectors were filed their objections/suggestions and out of the
above Objectors, Objector Nos.17, 18 and PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic,
Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India were not present during tariff
hearing. All the written submissions filed by the objectors were taken on record and
also considered by the Commission. The Commission heard the applicant, the
Objectors, Consumer Councils and the representative of Govt. of Odisha, Department

of Energy, Govt. Bhubaneswar those who were present during hearing.
On WESCO Utility’s application: -

(1) Shri G.N. Agrawal, Convenor-cum-Gen. Secy, Sambalpur District Consumers
Federation, Balaji Mandir Bhawan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur-768003, (2) Shri Akshya
Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VSS Nagar,
Bhubaneswar,(3) M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., Swati Villa, Surya Vihar,
Link Road, Cuttack-753012, (4) M/s. Jagannath Alloys Pvt. Limited, Basanti Colony
Road, Uditnagar, Rourkela, Odisha, (5) M/s. Maa Girija Ispat (P) Ltd., Regd. Off-BB-
2, Ground Floor, Civil Township, Rourkela-4, Dist-Sundargarh, (6) M/s. Adhunik
Metaliks Limited, IPICOL House, 3rd Floor, Annexe Building, Janapath,
Bhubaneswar-751022, (7) Mangturam Agrawal, Trustee & President of the Managing
Committee, Srikrishna Goshala, At-Poddar Colony, Po-Khetrajpur, Dist-Sambalpur,
(8) Shri Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Line, Co-Operative Colony,
Rayagada, Dist. Rayagada-765001, (9) Shri Ananda Kumar Mohapatra, Power
Analyst, S/o-Jachindranath Mohapatra, Plot No. L-11/68, SRIT Colony, Budharaja, Ps-
Ainthapali, Dist-Sambalpur-768004, (10) M/s. Linde India Limited, At-Oxygne



House, P-43, Taratala Road, Kolkata-700088, (11) M/s. Vishal Ferro Alloys Pvt.
Limited, At- Plot No. 1562/2565, Vill- Balanda, Po-Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh-
770031, (12) Sri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour,
Plot No.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012, (13) M/s. Bajarangbali
Re-Rollers Pvt. Ltd., Lal Building, Kachery Road, Rourkela-769012, Dist.-
Sundargarh, (14) Shri Prasnta Kumar Pradhan (Retd. Engineer), Qr. No. 5R/3,
GRIDCO Colony, Bhoi Nagar, Bhubaneswar-751022, (15) Shri R.P. Mahapatra,
Retd. Chief Engineer & Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev
Vihar, BBSR-13, (16) Shri Hrushikesh Panda, Secretary, Kaping, Ankula, Jajpur, (17)
Shri Gobinda Ojha, Secretary, Upavokta Surakshya Abhiyan, L-41, Housing Board
Colony, Baramunda, Bhubaneswar, (18) M/s. OCL India Limited, Rajgangpur-
770017, Dist-Sundargarh, (19) Shri Prashanta Kumar Das,S/o. Late Birendra Kumar
Das,204, Sunamani Apartment, Tala Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (20) M/s. D. D.
Iron & Steel (P) Limited, H-4/5, Civil Township, Rourkela-769004, Dist-Sundargarh,
(21) M/s. Top Tech Steels (P) Limited, Hatibari Road, Kuamunda, Vedvyas,
Rourkela-770039 (22) M/s. Shree Radharaman Alloys (P) Limited, P4/20, Civil
Township, Rourkela-769004, Dist-Sundargarh, (23) M/s. Shree Salasar Castings Pvt.
Ltd., Regd. Office-Balanda, Po-Kalunga, Dist-Sundargarh-770031, (24) Sambalpur
District Consumers Federation, Balaji Mandir Bhavan, Kheterajpur, Sambalpur-
678003 (Consumer Counsel), (25) Sundargarh District Employee Association, AL-1,
Basanti Nagar, Rourkela.- 769012(Consumer Counsel), (26) Secretary, PRAYAS,
Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India

(Consumer Counsel).

All the above named objectors were filed their objections/suggestions and out of the
above Objectors, Objector Nos. 16, 17 & 19 and both Sundargarh District Employee
Association, AL-1, Basanti Nagar, Rourkela.- 769012 and PRAYAS, Energy Group,
Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-411004, India were not present
during tariff hearing. All the written submissions filed by the objectors were taken on
record and also considered by the Commission. The Commission heard the applicant,
the Objectors, Consumer Counsels and the representative of Govt. of Odisha,

Department of Energy, Govt. Bhubaneswar.



On SOUTHCO Utility’s application:

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VSS
Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) Shri Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Line, Co-
Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist. Rayagada-765001, (3) Shri Ananda Kumar
Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/o-Jachindranath Mohapatra, Plot No. L-1I/68, SRIT
Colony, Budharaja, Ps-Ainthapali, Dist-Sambalpur-768004, (4) M/s. Swain & Sons
Power Tech Pvt. Ltd., Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road,Cuttack-753012, (5) Sri
Ramesh Ch. Satpathy, Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot No.302(B),
Beherasahi, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012, (6) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief
Engineer & Member (GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-
13, (7) M/s. Sridhi Sai Ginning and Pressing (P) Ltd., At-Antamada, Po-Dondili, Dist-
Rayagada, (8) M/s. Hanuman Cotton Industries, At-Hanuman Nagar, Chemtalpeta,
Jkpur, Dist-Rayagada-765017, (9) M/s. Shree Sai Yarn Packaging (P) Ltd., At-Main
road, Kothapeta, Dist-Rayagada-765017, (10) M/s. Maa Bana Devi Poultry (P)
Limited, At-Nuababanpur, Po-Babanpur, Dist-Ganjam-761111, (11) M/s. Grasim
Industries Limited, (Chemical Division, Ganjam), Po-Jayashree,-761025, Dist-
Ganjam, (12) Shri Pranab Kumar Mishra, 116, Shree Towers, Near K.K College,
Berhampur-760001, (13) Shri Sukanta Nayak, Secretary, SAHARA, At-In front of
Kanyashrama, Raikia, Dist-Kandhamala-762101, (14) Hrushikesh Panda, Joint
Secretary, Upavokta Surakshya Abhiyan, L-41, Housing Board Colony, Baramunda,
Bhubaneswar, (15) Shri Prashanta Kumar Das, S/o. Late Birendra Kumar Das, 204,
Sunamani Apartment, Tala Telenga Bazar, Cuttack-753009, (16) Grahak Panchayat,
Friends Colony, Paralakhemundi, Dist-Gajapati-761200(Consumer Counsel), (17)
Secretary, PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner, Carve Road,
Pune-411004, India(Consumer Counsel ).

All the above named objectors were filed their objections/suggestions and out of the
above the following objector Nos. 12, 13, 14, 15 and both the Consumer Councils
were absent during hearing and also had not submitted their written note of
submissions for consideration by the Commission. The Commission heard the
applicant, the Objectors, Consumer Councils and the representative of Govt. of

Odisha, Department of Energy, Govt. Bhubaneswar.



10.

On CESU’s application:

(1) Shri Akshya Kumar Sahani, Retd. Electrical Inspector, GoO, B/L-108, VSS
Nagar, Bhubaneswar, (2) Sri Prabhakar Dora, Advocate, Vidya Nagar, 3rd Line, Co-
Operative Colony, Rayagada, Dist. Rayagada-765001, (3) Sri Ananda Kumar
Mohapatra, Power Analyst, S/o-Jachindranath Mohapatra, Plot No. L-1I/68, SRIT
Colony, Budharaja, Ps-Ainthapali, Dist-Sambalpur-768004, (4) Shri Amar Kumar
Jena, Secretary, Odisha Electricity Consumer's Association, At-Dasa Sahi, Jobra, Po-
College Square, Dist-Cuttack-753003, (5) M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Pvt. Ltd.,
Swati Villa, Surya Vihar, Link Road, Cuttack-753012, (6) Shri Bhakta Charan Das,
At/Po-Markendeswar Sahi, Jamuna Lane, Puri, (7) Sri Ramesh Ch. Satpathy,
Secretary, National Institute of Indian Labour, Plot No.302(B), Beherasahi, Nayapalli,
Bhubaneswar-751012, (8) Shri R.P. Mahapatra, Retd. Chief Engineer & Member
(GEN), OSEB, Plot No. 775(Pt.), Lane-3, Jayadev Vihar, BBSR-13, (9) M/s. OCL
India Limited, Kapilas Cement Manufacturing Works, Biswali, PO-Barunia, Cuttack-
753004, (10) M/s. IDCOL Ferro Chrome & Alloys Limited, P.O-Ferro Chrome
Project, Jajpur Road-755020, Dist.- Jajpur, (11) Shri Banshidhar Acharya, Secretary,
Upavokta Surakshya Abhiyan, L-41, Housing Board Colony, Baramunda,
Bhubaneswar, (12) Shri Bijan Kumar Mohapatra, S/o. Kelu Charan Mohapatra,
At/Po-Redhua, Via-Nalibar, Dist-Jagatsinghpur-754104, (13) Shri Bhaskar Chandra
Nayak, EWX-6/46, BDA Colony, Phase-1, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-16, (14)
Sri  Sarit Mohapatra, Secretary, Samaj Bikash Mission, At/Po-Raghunathpur,
Jagatsinghpur-754132, (15) Shri Pradip Kumar Swain, S/o-Prahallad Swain, At/po-
Radhanga, Via-Nalibar, Dist-Jagatsinghpur-754104, (16) Shri Bandhu Pradhan,
Janakalyan Seva Trust, Nabatia, P.o-Lakshminarayanpur, Via-Balakati, Dist-Khurda,
(17) Shri Asutosh Behera, At/Po-Deuligrameswar, Dist-Jagatsinghpur-754103, (18)
Shri Srinibas Sahoo, Director, RUPA, At/Po-Manipur, Via-Gobindapur, Dist-
Dhenkanal-759027, (19) Shri Gobinda Ojha, Secretary, Upavokta Surakshya
Abhiyan, L.-41, Housing Board Colony, Baramunda, Bhubaneswar, (20) Shri Niranjan
Barik, Secretary, RUSSA, At-Makundapur, P.o/Dist-Jagatsinghpur-754103, (21) Shri
Prashanta Kumar Das, S/o. Late Birendra Kumar Das, 204, Sunamani Apartment,
Tala Telenga Bazar,Cuttack-753009, (22) M/s. CRUX Power Pvt. Limited, Krupa
Bhawan, Ground Floor, Plot No. 1281/3149, Jayadurganagar, Bomikhal, P.o-
Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar, (23) Shri K. P. Krishnan, Chairman, All Orissa Consumer



Protection Counsel, Jobra Road, College square, Cuttack-753003, (24) Secretary,
PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner, Carve Road, Pune-
411004, India (Consumer Counsel), (25) Secretary, Confederation of Citizen

Association, 12/A, Forest Park, Bhubaneswar-751009 (Consumer Counsel).

All the above named objectors were filed their objections/suggestions and out of the
above them the following objector Nos. 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22 & both the
Consumer Counsels namely Confederation of Citizen Association, 12/A, Forest Park,
Bhubaneswar-751009 and PRAYAS, Energy Group, Amrita Clinic, Athawale Corner,
Carve Road, Pune-411004, India were absent during hearing. However, their written
submissions were taken on record and also considered by the Commission. The
Commission heard the applicant, the Objectors, Consumer Councils and the

representative of Govt. of Odisha, Department of Energy, Govt. Bhubaneswar.

Table — 2
Name of the Distribution
Sl Name of the Organisations/persons with address Utility from where the
No. Consumer Counsel to
represent
1 Orissa Consumers’ Association, Balasore Chapter, NESCO Utility
Balasore
Sambalpur District Consumers’ Federation, Balaji Mandir e
2 Bhavan, Khetrajpur, Sambalpur WESCO Utlity
3 Sundargarh District Employee Association, AL-1, Basanti WESCO Utility
Nagar, Rourkela
4 Grghak ‘Panchayat, Friends Colony, Parlakhemundi, Dist : SOUTHCO Utility
Gajapati
5 Secretary, Confederation of Citizen Association, 12/A, CESU
Forest Park, BBSR-9.
NESCO Utility, WESCO
6 The Secretary, PRAYAS Energy Group, Pune Utility, SOUTHCO Utility
& CESU
The above named Consumer Counsels, those who have furnished their written
submission and also participated in the hearing were considered by the Commission.
11. The dates for hearing were fixed and it was duly notified in the leading English and

Odia daily newspaper mentioning the date, place and time of hearing along with the
names of the objectors. The Commission issued notice to the Govt. of Odisha
represented by the Department of Energy to send their authorized representative to

take part in the hearing of the ensuing tariff proceedings.



12.

13.

In its consultative process, the Commission conducted public hearings in its Premises
at Plot No.4, Chunokoli, Shailashree Vihar, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-21, on
09.02.2017 for SOUTHCO Utility, 10.02.2017 for WESCO Utility, 14.02.2017 for
NESCO Utility and 16.02.2017 for CESU. The Commission during hearing heard the
Applicants, Consumer Counsel, World Institute of Sustainable Energy, Pune and the
Consumer Counsels from licensee’s area of supply who had filed their views and
participated in the hearing, the Objectors present during hearing and the representative
of the DoE, Government of Odisha at length. Parties were directed to file their written

note of submission within seven days.

Distribution Utilities of Odisha had filed their application for wheeling charges,
surcharges and additional surcharges for financial year 2017-18 under Section 42 of
the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulations 4(1)(xiv), 4(2) (vii) & 4(3)(vi) of the
OERC (Determination of Open Access Charges) Regulation 2006 and OERC (Terms
and Conditions of Open Access) Regulation 2005 which were registered as Case Nos.
70, 71, 72 & 73/2016. The Commission had directed the DISCOMs to publish the
Public Notice regarding their application in widely circulated Odia and English
newspaper inviting views/ suggestion of the public. The Commission had also posted
a copy of their applications in its website. The following persons have filed their

views / objection in response to such public notice.

Shri Chittaranjan Swain, DGM (Elec.), CESU, Shri T. K. Mohanty, GM (Elect.),
CESU, Shri. K. C. Nanda, DGM (Fin.), WESCO Utility, Shri Radha Raman Panda,
SOUTHCO Utility, Shri Subrat Kumar Routray, Manager (Fin.), SOUTHCO Ultility,
Shri Bijay Kumar Sahoo, A.O, NESCO Utility, Ms. Malancha Ghose, Manager (RA),
NESCO Utility, Shri. P. K. Mohanty, Sr. GM (Fin.), NESCO Utility, Shri Dwijaraj
Dash , DGM (Elect.), Shri S. K. Puri, GM (RT&C), OPTCL, Shri R. P. Mahapatra,
the authorized representative of M/s. Balasore Alloys Ltd. and M/s. Grasim Industries
Limited, Shri Bibhu Charan Swain, M/s. Facor Power Limited, M/s. Visa Steel
Limited, M/s. Jagannath Alloys (P) Limited, M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Private
Limited, M/s. Shree Radharaman Alloys Pvt. Limited, M/s. Bajaranga Steel & Alloys
(P) Limited, M/s. Adhunik Metalik Limited, M/s. ACC Limited, M/s. Vishal Ferro
Alloys Pvt. Limited, M/.s D. D. Iron & Steel Pvt. Limited, M/s. Top Tech Steels Pvt.
Limited and M/s. Shree Salasar Castings Pvt. Ltd., M/s. Maa Girija Pvt. Limited, M/s.

Visa Steel Limited, Shri P. K. Pradhan, the authorized representative of M/s.



14.

15.

16.

17.

Bajarangabali Re-rollers Pvt. Limited and M/s. Indian Energy Exchange have filed
their objections/ views on the applications filed by the Distribution Utilities of their
area of operation. The said filings are also taken on record and duly considered by the

Commission.

The Commission clubbed Case Nos. 70, 71, 72 & 73 /2016 together for analogues
hearing as the matter is similar in nature and posted the matter for hearing on
18.02.2017 in the Hearing Hall of its premises at Bhubaneswar with due notice to the
applicants and the objectors.

During hearing on Open Access Charges the following persons were present on behalf
of applicants and the objectors:

Shri Chittaranjan Swain, DGM (Elec.), CESU, Shri T. K. Mohanty, GM (Elect.),
CESU, Shri. K. C. Nanda, DGM (Fin.), WESCO Utility, Shri Radha Raman Panda,
SOUTHCO Utility, Shri Subrat Kumar Routray, Manager (Fin.), SOUTHCO Utility,
Shri Bijay Kumar Sahoo, A.O, NESCO Utility, Ms. Malancha Ghose, Manager (RA),
NESCO Utility, Shri. P. K. Mohanty, Sr. GM (Fin.), NESCO Utility, Shri Dwijaraj
Dash , DGM (Elect.), Shri S. K. Puri, GM (RT&C), OPTCL, Shri R. P. Mahapatra,
the authorized representative of M/s. Balasore Alloys Ltd. and M/s. Grasim Industries
Limited, Shri Bibhu Charan Swain, M/s. Facor Power Limited, M/s. Visa Steel
Limited, M/s. Jagannath Alloys (P) Limited, M/s. Swain & Sons Power Tech Private
Limited, M/s. Shree Radharaman Alloys Pvt. Limited, M/s. Bajaranga Steel & Alloys
(P) Limited, M/s. Adhunik Metalik Limited, M/s. ACC Limited, M/s. Vishal Ferro
Alloys Pvt. Limited, M/.s D. D. Iron & Steel Pvt. Limited, M/s. Top Tech Steels Pvt.
Limited and M/s. Shree Salasar Castings Pvt. Ltd., M/s. Maa Girija Pvt. Limited, M/s.
Visa Steel Limited, Shri P. K. Pradhan, the authorized representative of M/s.
Bajarangabali Re-rollers Pvt. Limited and Ms. Niharika Pattanaik, ALO, DoE, GoO
were present. Nobody was present on behalf of M/s. Indian Energy Exchange. The
filings made by the parties were taken on record and also considered by the
Commission.

The Commission heard the applicants, objectors and the representative of the DoE,
Government of Odisha at length. Parties were directed to file their written note of
submission within seven days.

The Commission convened the State Advisory Committee (SAC) meeting on

20.02.2017 at 3.30 PM at its premises to discuss about the Aggregate Revenue

10



Requirement, Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff application proposals of the
Distribution Utilities. The Members of SAC, Special Invitees, the Representative of
DoE, Govt. of Odisha actively participated in the discussion and offered their valuable

suggestions and views on the matter for consideration of the Commission.
ARR & RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF PROPOSAL FOR 2017-18 (PARA 18 TO 52)

Energy Sales and Purchase
18. A statement of Energy Purchase and Sales by the DISCOM utilities from FY 2015-16

to 2017-18 as submitted by the DISCOMs of Odisha namely Central Electricity
Supply Utility of Odisha (CESU), North Eastern Electricity Supply Company of
Odisha Ltd.(NESCO), Western Electricity Supply Company of Odisha Ltd.(WESCO)
and Southern Electricity Supply Company of Odisha Ltd.(SOUTHCO) are given

below:
Table - 3
Energy Sales and Purchase
EHT HT LT TOTAL

CESU Actual Sales during 2015-16 1,229.82 | 1,171.35 | 3,169.60 5570.77
Approved Sales for FY 2016-17 966.54 | 1,234.14 | 4,398.22 6598.9

Estimated Sales for FY 2016-17 857.28 | 1,254.90 | 3,640.27 5752.45

Proposed Sales for FY 2017-18 872.63 | 1354.24 | 4062.59 6289.46

Proposed rise over FY 2016-17 1.79% 7.92% 11.60% 9.34%

NESCO Actual Sales during 2015-16 1733.76 397.88 | 1675.05 3806.69

Utility Approved Sales for FY 2016-17 1638.19 421.04 2390.7 4449.93
Estimated Sales for FY 2016-17 1935.34 398.43 1956.28 4290.05
Proposed Sales for FY 2017-18 1827.45 382.6 | 2382.95 4592.99

Proposed rise over FY 2016-17 -5.58% | -3.97% 21.81% 7.06%

WESCO Actual Sales during 2015-16 1362.66 | 1254.14 | 1981.16 4597.95
Utility Approved Sales for FY 2016-17 1300 1200 3168.2 5668.2
Estimated Sales for FY 2016-17 1200 1400 2194 4794

Proposed Sales for FY 2017-18 1235 1450 2355 5040

Proposed rise over FY 2016-17 2.92% 3.57% 7.34% 5.13%

SOUTHCO | Actual Sales during 2015-16 349.49 208.84 | 1519.54 2077.87
Utility Approved Sales for FY 2016-17 356.1 211.99 | 2017.06 2585.15

Estimated Sales for FY 2016-17 321.92 2134 | 1631.85 2167.17
Proposed Sales for FY 2017-18 323.06 235.14 | 1836.52 2394.72
Proposed rise over FY 2016-17 0.36% | 10.19% 12.54% 10.50%

TOTAL Actual Sales during 2015-16 4675.73 | 3032.21 8345.34 16053.28
Approved Sales for FY 2016-17 | 4260.83 | 3067.17 | 11974.18 19302.18
Estimated Sales for FY 2016-17 | 4314.54 | 3266.74 9422.4 17003.68
Proposed Sales for FY 2017-18 4258.13 | 3421.98 | 10637.05 18317.17

Proposed rise over FY 2016-17 -1.31% 4.75% 12.89% 7.72%
PURCHASE | Actual Purchase 2015-16 23787.57

Estimated purchase 2016-17 24589.50

Proposed Purchase 2017-18 25877.46

11



Sales analysis for FY 2017-18

19.  For projecting the energy sale to different consumer categories, the Licensee had
analysed the past trends of consumption pattern for last sixteen years i.e. FY 2001-
2002 to FY 2015-16.In addition, the Licensee has relied on the audited accounts for
FY 2015-16 and actual sales data for the first six months of FY 2016-17. With this,

the four distribution utilities have forecasted their sales figures for the year 2017-18 as

detailed below with reasons for sales growth.

Table - 4
Sales Forecast
Licensee/ | LT Sales for 2017-18 HT Sales for 2017-18 | EHT Sales for Total
Utility (Est.) (Est.) 2017-18 (Est.) Sales
MU) % Rise (MU) % Rise MU) % Rise 2017-18
over FY over FY over FY | (Est.)
16-17 16-17 16-17 MU
CESU 4062.59 11.60% 1354.24 7.92% 872.62 1.79% 6289.45
Remarks There is substantial There is substantial Reduction in power
increase in Irrigation and increase in Irrigation and | consumption by power
Allied Agriculture Allied Agriculture and intensive industries
consumption agri-industrial activity. and CPPs.
However, the
consumption by mini
steel plants is projected to
be reducing may be due
to industrial slowdown.
NESCO 2382.94 21.81 382.59 -3.97% 1827.44 | -5.57% 4592.98
Remarks Increase in demand is due Due to recession in steel Most of the industries
to electrification under and mining sector there is | are shifting to their
RGGVY, BSVY & BGJY no increase in load further | own CGPs and some
and growth in domestic one of the HT consumer have started drawing
category consumers is shifting to EHT power from Open
category Access. This has
resulted in reduction in
EHT sales forecasts.
WESCO 2355 7.33% 1450 3.57% 1235 2.92% 5040
Remarks Impact of electrification of | Marginal increase /lower | Marginal increase in
new villages under growth because of EHT sales because
RGGVY, BSVY & BGJY, | slowdown and temporary | industries are
growth in domestic closure in steel & mining | depending on their
category and irrigation industries, shifting of own CPP
consumption consumers to open access
SOUTHCO | 1836.518 12.54% 235.14 10.19% 323.06 0.35% 2394.72

12




Licensee/ | LT Sales for 2017-18 HT Sales for 2017-18 | EHT Sales for Total
Utility (Est.) (Est.) 2017-18 (Est.) Sales
MU) % Rise MU) % Rise MU) % Rise 2017-18
over FY over FY over FY | (Est.)
16-17 16-17 16-17 MU
Remarks Impact of BPL & APL Nominal addition in EHT sales remains

consumers from RGGVY,
BGIJ program, Increase in
agriculture and Irrigation
consumption from Mega
Lift Irrigation project of
GoO and energisation of
community LIP/bore well
projects of GoO

consumption considered
based on earlier trend
and with addition of one
HT consumer of for load
15MVA for a period of 6
months

same because of a
major consumer setting
its own CGP and other
opting for open access

Rise of BPL Consumers in the State

20.  During the past years Odisha has seen a substantial rise in BPL consumers which in
turn is affecting the revenue of DISCOMs as submitted by them while filing their
ARR for FY 2017-18. The trend observed during last year is as given bellow:
Table - 5
Trend of BPL Consumer and their consumption pattern
Year CESU NESCO WESCO SOUTHCO
Noof |Consumption|Consumption| Noof |Consumption|Consumption| Noof [Consumption|Consumption| Noof |Consumption{Consumption
Consumers MU per Consumers MU per Consumers MU per Consumers MU per
as on 1st consumer as on 1st consumer as on 1st consumer as on 1st consumer
April per Month April per Month April per Month April per Month
(in Unit) (in Unit) (in Unit) (in Unit)
201112 42,483 18.58 36.45| 1,07,593 18.05 13.98| 68,418 37.86 46.12| 65,104 40.38 51.69
(Actual)
2012413 1,01,041 45.88 37.84| 1,69,264 38.94 19.17| 1,43,740 53.78 31.18| 1,50,767 99.34 5491
(Actual)
201314 1,64,864 53.19 26.89| 1,69,264 124.31 61.2| 2,10,608 62.3 24.65| 2,63,345 136.65 43.24
(Actual)
2014-15 1,52,862 62.14 33.88| 2,15,528 106.91 41.34| 3,18,026 128.45 33.66| 3,07,803 186 50.32
(Actual)
2015-16 175671 60.81 28.85| 2,09,651 85.07 33.81| 2,87,211 143.21 41.55| 3,69,028 228 51.46
(Actual)
2016-17 1,80,309 124.61 57.59| 1,79,336 77.68 36.1| 2,23,316 114 42.54| 4,04,454 216 45
(Estimated)
201718 2,57,821 131.84 42.61| 2,93,422 145.75 41.39| 3,50,000 126 30| 4,77,804 249 43
(Projected)
Losses
21.  The Distribution Loss, Collection Efficiency and AT&C Loss as fixed by OERC and

actual attained by the licensees by the four DISCOM Ultilities since FY 2014-15

onwards along with their proposal for the ensuing year are given hereunder

13




Table - 6

Loss Statement of the DISCOMSs (in %)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
(Actual) (Actual) (Actual) (Approved) | (Estimated (Proposed
by the by the
Licensees) Licensees)
DISTRIBUTION LOSS (%)
CESU 34.63% 33.90% 33.42% 23.00% 32.16% 30.84%
NESCO 33.84% 31.10% 26.73% 18.35% 25.00% 24.00%
WESCO 36.68% 35.46% 33.76% 19.60% 32.00% 30.00%
SOUTHCO 40.99% 39.00% 36.70% 25.50% 35.11% 32.35%
ALL ODISHA 35.88% 34.46% 32.51% 21.38% 30.85% 29.22%
COLLECTION EFFICIENCY (%)
CESU 92.56% 94.30% 94.26% 99.00% 94.50% 97.00%
NESCO 96.85% 96.96% 95.72% 99.00% 96.00% 97.00%
WESCO 93.75% 95.37% 93.45% 99.00% 95.00% 96.00%
SOUTHCO 90.85% 90.75% 88.60% 99.00% 94.00% 96.00%
ALL ODISHA 94.02 % 94.02 % 93.80 % 99.00 % 95.80 % 97.26 %
AT & CLOSS (%)
CESU 39.50% 37.67% 37.25% 23.77% 35.89% 3291%
NESCO 35.93% 33.19% 29.87% 19.17% 28.00% 26.28%
WESCO 40.64% 38.45% 38.10% 20.40% 35.40% 32.80%
SOUTHCO 46.39% 44.64% 43.92% 26.25% 39.01% 35.06%
ALL ODISHA 36.52% 38.38% 36.70% 22.17% 33.75% 31.16%
Revenue Gap Proposed by the DISCOMs
22.  The Revenue requirement trend in Odisha DISCOMs as observed since FY2015-16 is
as given bellow:
Table - 7
Possible Revenue Requirement
EHT HT LT TOTAL
CESU Actual revenue during FY 2015-16 746.27 | 720.87 | 1454.51 | 2921.65
Approved Revenue for FY 2016-17 561.96 | 712.71 | 1829.38 | 3104.05
Estimated Revenue for FY 2016-17 532.46 | 736.24 | 1545.51 | 2814.21
Proposed Revenue for FY 2017-18 541.10 | 785.40 | 1701.08 | 3027.58
Proposed ARR for FY 2017-18 3886.91
Proposed gap during FY 2017-18 -859.33
NESCO Actual revenue during FY 2015-16 1017.27 | 24035 | 681.27 | 1938.89
Approved Revenue for FY 2016-17 938.39 | 239.50 | 927.93 | 2105.82
Estimated Revenue for FY 2016-17 1136.32 | 231.94 | 77520 | 2143.46
Proposed Revenue for FY 2017-18 1067.55 | 22353 | 917.59 | 2208.67
Proposed ARR for FY 2017-18 2702.09
Proposed gap during FY 2017-18 -493.42
WESCO Actual revenue during FY 2015-16 87991 | 742.82 | 809.20 | 2431.93
Approved Revenue for FY 2016-17 734.54 | 692.12 | 1216.57 | 2643.23
Estimated Revenue for FY 2016-17 763.60 | 804.33 | 940.83 | 2508.76
Proposed Revenue for FY 2017-18 815.38 | 831.75 | 1005.63 | 2652.76
Proposed ARR for FY 2017-18 3052.15
Proposed gap during FY 2017-18 -399.39
SOUTHCO Actual revenue during FY 2015-16 208.07 | 124.28 | 634.95 967.30

14




EHT HT LT TOTAL

Approved Revenue for FY 2016-17 203.82 | 12191 | 736.31 | 1062.04
Estimated Revenue for FY 2016-17 187.53 | 139.80 | 653.07 980.40
Proposed Revenue for FY 2017-18 188.46 | 151.28 | 721.96 | 1061.70
Proposed ARR for FY 2017-18 1606.24
Proposed gap during FY 2017-18 -544.54
TOTAL Actual revenue during FY 2015-16 2851.52 | 1828.32 | 3579.93 | 8259.77
Approved Revenue for FY 2016-17 2438.71 | 1766.24 | 4710.19 | 8915.14
Estimated Revenue for FY 2016-17 2619.91 | 1912.31 | 3914.61 | 8446.83
Proposed Revenue for FY 2017-18 2612.49 | 1991.96 | 4346.26 | 8950.71
Proposed ARR for FY 2017-18 11247.38
Proposed gap during FY 2017-18 -2296.67

23.  Inputs in Revenue Requirement for FY 2017-18
i) Power Purchase Expenses
The Licensees have proposed the power purchase costs based on their current
BSP, transmission charges and SLDC charges. They have also projected their
SMD considering the actual SMD during FY 2015-16 and additional coming
in the FY 2016-17 which is as shown in table given below.
Table - 8
Proposed SMD and Power Purchase Cost
DISCOMs Est. Power | Estimated | Distribution Current Estimated Power SMD
Purchase Sales Loss BSP Purchase Cost (Rs | proposed
in (MU) MU) (%) (Paise/Unit) in Cr.) MVA
(Including
Transmission and
SLDC Charges)
CESU 9094.05 | 6289.45 30.84 270 2682.69 1752
NESCO Utility 6043.408 | 4592.98 24.00 297 1946.82 1000
WESCO Utility 7200.00 | 5040.00 30.00 296 2312.00 1350
SOUTHCO Utility 3540.00 | 2394.72 32.35 197 786.44 650

ii)

Employees Expenses

CESU, NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY and SOUTHCO UTILITY
have projected the employee expenses of Rs.593.57 Cr., Rs 392.25 Cr., Rs
399.73 Cr. and Rs 384.17 Cr respectively for FY 2017—18. Out of these
proposed employee expenses, Rs 196.29 Cr, Rs.107.87 Cr, Rs 106.63 Cr and
Rs 122.75 Cr respectively are proposed for employee terminal benefit trust
requirement for FY 2016—17. All the licensees have included the impact of 7th
pay commission by multiplying 2.57 factor to (basic pay + Grade Pay) of
2015-16 and considered the arrears from 1.1.2016 to 21.03.2017 and included

those arrears in the ensuing years salary cost.

15



iii)

Administrative and General Expenses

CESU, NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY and SOUTHCO UTILITY
have estimated the A&G expenses of Rs 99.73 Cr, Rs 75.37 Cr, Rs 84.66 Cr
and Rs 59.06 Cr respectively based on expenses till September 2016. The 7%
increase is taken on account of inflation on the normal A&G expenses. Apart
from this all the licensees have proposed additional A&G expenses for some

of the activities.

iv) Repair and Maintenance (R&M) expenses
All the DISCOMSs have calculated R&M expenses as 5.4% of GFA including
the RGGVY and BGJY assets at the beginning of the year. With regard to the
R&M of the assets created through funding of the RGGVY and BGJY
schemes, Commission in Para 331 the RST order for FY 2016—17 had allowed
an additional sum of Rs. 5.00 Cr to each of the DISCOMs on a provisional
basis which is not enough given the area over which the RGGVY assets have
been spread out. They have prayed to allow the R&M on the RGGVY &
BGIJY assets so that they can maintain the assets. The details of proposal under
R&M expenses for ensuing financial year FY 2016—17 are given below:
Table - 9
R&M Costs (Rs in Cr)
DISCOMs GFA as at 31" R&M Additional Total
March of (5.4% of R&M R&M
current FY GFA) Requested for | Requested
2016-17 RGGVY and
BGJY assets
CESU 2232.67 120.56 --* 128.55
NESCO Utility 1639.44 71.85 88.53
WESCO Utility 1264.63 68.29 - * 68.29
SOUTHCO Utility 2014.51 47.14 62.64 109.78

V)

(R&M for RGGVY and BGJY assets is included in R&M (5.4% of GFA))
Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts

CESU has made provision towards bad and doubtful debts as 1% of the
revenue (from LT and HT) which is to the tune of Rs.49.3 Cr for FY 2017-18.
While NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY and SOUTHCO UTILITY
stated that, it is difficult for them to arrange working capital finance due to
continuance of huge accumulated regulatory gaps to bridge the gap of

collection inefficiency, therefore they have considered the amount equivalent

16



to the collection inefficiency as bad and doubtful debts while estimating the
ARR for FY 2016—17. NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY and SOUTHCO
Utility has requested the Commission to consider the mentioned amounts to
enable the petitioner to recover its entire costs after duly considering the

performance levels.

Table - 10
Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debt
DISCOMS Collection Efficiency (%) | Proposed Bad Debts (Rs in Cr.)
CESU 99 % 25.34
NESCO Utility 97 % 66.26
WESCO Utility 96 % 52.76
SOUTHCO Utility 96 % 42.47
vi) Depreciation

vii)

viii)

All the four DISCOMs have adopted straight- line method for computation of
depreciation at pre- 92 rate. No depreciation has been provided for the asset
creation during ensuing year. Depreciation for FY 2017—18 is projected at
Rs.117.95 Cr for CESU, Rs 59.16 Cr for NESCO UTILITY, Rs 45.37 Cr for
WESCO UTILITY and Rs 73.08 Cr for SOUTHCO UTILITY.

Interest Expenses including Interest on Security Deposit

CESU, NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY & SOUTHCO UTILITY have
submitted the interest expenses and the interest income for the FY 2017—-18.
The net interest expenses proposed by these licensees are Rs.266.80 Cr,
Rs.82.94 Cr, Rs.104.69 Cr and Rs.47.68 Cr respectively. The major

components of the interest expenses of these licensees are as follows:
GRIDCO Loan

Commission in its Order dated 29.03.2012 and 30.03.2012 resolved the
dispute on the Power Bond and the amount arrived after the settlement
adjustments issued as New Loan to three DISCOMs. NESCO UTILITY and
WESCO UTILITY don’t have any outstanding payable to GRIDCO towards
New Loan while SOUTHCO UTILITY has liability of Rs 5.37 Cr which is
included in total interest cost. For CESU, no interest has been calculated on

Rs. 174 Cr cash support provided by GRIDCO.

17



xi)

Xii)

xiii)

World Bank Loan Liabilities

The Distribution licensees NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY &
SOUTHCO UTILITY have calculated the interest liability of Rs 11.87 Cr, Rs
11.82 Cr and Rs 9.44 Cr respectively against the loan amount at an interest
rate of 13% and repayment liability of Rs 9.10 Cr and Rs 7.26 Cr respectively
for WESCO UTILITY & SOUTHCO UTILITY.

World Bank (IBRD) Loan

CESU has submitted that the interest on World Bank Loan has been calculated
as Rs 154.65 Cr @ 13% as per the subsidiary loan & project implementation

agreement with Government of Orissa.
Interest on CAPEX Loan from Govt. of Odisha

WESCO UTILITY & SOUTHCO UTILITY have estimated the interest at the
rate of 4% p.a. on the Capex loan issued by the GoO which amounts to Rs 7.50
Cr and Rs 1.92 Cr respectively for the ensuring year.

Interest on APDRP Loan Assistance

About loan from Govt, CESU has submitted that they have availed APDRP
assistance of Rs 37.09 Cr from GOI through Govt of Orissa whose interest
cost works out to be Rs 21.74 Cr; and borrowed counter funding from PFC

amounting Rs 35.52 Cr whose interest cost works out to be Rs 0.18 Cr.

In the ensuing year, NESCO UTILITY, WESCO UTILITY & SOUTHCO
UTILITY have estimated nothing to be expended under APDR<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>